
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE  INCOME
for the six months ended 30 September 2015

R’000 Notes

Six months ended 
30 September

Year ended
31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Income 10 950 9 120 14 776 
Expenditure (1 253) (2 748) (3 753)

Operating profit 9 697 6 372 11 023 
Finance income 3 463 518 953 
Finance cost (*) (*) (*) 
Gains/(loss) on remeasurement 
of financial instrument 4 57 710 95 792 (58 166)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 67 870 102 682 (46 190)
Taxation (10 891) (18 008) 10 580 

Net profit/(loss) 56 979 84 674 (35 611)

Comprehensive income/(loss) 56 979 84 674 (35 611)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 30 September 2015

R’000 Notes

As at 
30 September 2015

As at 
31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Assets
Non-current assets 1 145 235 1 241 483 1 087 525 

Financial assets 4 1 145 235 1 241 483 1 087 525 

Current assets 14 958 13 897 18 497 

Accounts receivable 5 3 839 10 727 15 352 
Taxation receivable 3 – * 
Cash and cash equivalents 11 116 3 170 3 145 

Total assets 1 160 193 1 255 380 1 106 022 

Equity and liabilities
Share capital 6 * * * 
Ordinary share premium 7 359 883 359 883 359 883 
Retained earnings 650 905 727 619 607 746 

Total equity 1 010 788 1 087 502 967 629 
Non-current liability 146 448 164 396 135 686 

Deferred taxation 146 448 164 396 135 686 

Current liabilities 2 957 3 482 2 707 

Accounts payable 8 2 957 3 432 2 707 
Taxation payable – 50 – 

Total equity and liabilities 1 160 193 1 255 380 1 106 022 

(*) Less than R500.

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the six months ended 30 September 2015

R’000

Share 
capital

 and 
ordinary

 share
 premium 

Retained
 earnings 

Total 
equity 

Balance at 31 March 2015 359 883 607 746 967 629 
Net profit – 56 979 56 979 
Net dividends – (13 820) (13 820)

Balance at 30 September 2015 – Reviewed 359 883 650 905 1 010 788 

Balance at 31 March 2014 359 883 661 342 1 021 225 
Net profit – 84 674 84 674 
Net dividends – (18 397) (18 397)

Balance at 30 September 2014 – Reviewed 359 883 727 619 1 087 502 

Balance at 31 March 2014 359 883 661 342 1 021 225 
Net loss – (35 611) (35 611)
Net dividends – (17 985) (17 985)

Balance at 31 March 2015 – Audited 359 883 607 746 967 629 

Condensed interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 September 2015

YeboYethu Share trading platform

 Shareholders are advised that no registration or verification will take place via Vodacom or the 
Post Office. Our dedicated OTC call centre, Equity Express walk-in centre and website are the 
only channels through which shareholders and potential investors can register, verify and 
access detailed information. 

Shareholders may contact Equity Express through its call centre: 011 321 5563 (standard 
call rates apply) or 082 241 0001 (Toll-free from your Vodacom cellphone), by email: 
(yeboyethu@equityexpress.co.za) or at their walk-in centre (71 Corlett Drive, Birnam, 
Johannesburg (near Melrose Arch)).

OVERVIEW – UNDERSTANDING THE 
PERFORMANCE OF YOUR INVESTMENT
YeboYethu Limited (‘YeboYethu’) came into being through Vodacom SA’s Broad based 
Black Economic Empowerment (‘BBBEE’) transaction in October 2008. Established for 
the sole purpose of owning shares in Vodacom (Proprietary) Limited (‘Vodacom SA’), 
YeboYethu’s only investment is a 3.44% interest in Vodacom SA. The financial success 
of YeboYethu is therefore fundamentally linked to the performance of Vodacom SA. 

The main concern of YeboYethu shareholders is that Vodacom SA continues to grow 
and prosper over the long term. Vodacom SA’s ability to achieve this is strengthened 
by it being part of the Vodacom group, which aims to be a leading provider of total 
communications in sub-Saharan Africa, and the Vodafone group, which is the world’s 
leading international mobile communications group by revenue.

There are many benefits for Vodacom SA, and therefore for YeboYethu, of this ownership 
structure. These include the opportunity to offer customers greater value through new 
product and service innovations, and to save costs through centralised buying.

This announcement reviews the material issues facing Vodacom SA and its 
performance for the six months ended 30 September 2015. It also explains the 
financial position of YeboYethu and provides important information relating to the 
affairs of YeboYethu. Shareholders are advised to visit the YeboYethu website for 
important additional information.

Access us at: www.yeboyethu.co.za 
Email us at: yeboyethu@equityexpress.co.za

Call us at: 011 321 5563 (standard call rates apply) or 082 241 0001 (Toll-free from 
your Vodacom cellphone)

The YeboYethu share trading platform, namely the over-the-counter (‘OTC’) facility, 
commenced trading effective 3 February 2014, and currently continues to trade, on 
the basis of a temporary exemption that was granted by the Financial Services Board 
(‘FSB’). This exemption has been extended from time to time. The current temporary 
exemption has been granted until 30 April 2016 and is subject to certain conditions 
which YeboYethu has to and will comply with on an ongoing basis.  Shareholders are 
advised that the company is committed to ensuring that the YeboYethu trading 
platform complies with regulatory requirements in terms of the Financial Markets 
Act No 19 of 2012 and the Directives as issued by the FSB to ensure that its activities 
are brought into the regulatory fold on a permanent footing. Shareholders will be 
informed of further developments.

VODACOM SOUTH AFRICA – PERFORMANCE
Service revenue increased 2.9% to R24 110 million as the business returned to 
growth, supported by the lapping of MTR cuts, customer additions, ARPU stabilisation 
and higher data usage following from Vodacom SA’s accelerated capex programme. 
Excluding the benefit of a R325 million accounting estimate change in the prior 
year, service revenue grew 4.3%. Revenue grew faster at 5.1% to R31 696 million, 
underpinned by a 12.0% increase in equipment revenue with over 5.5 million devices 
sold in the first half, of which 1.3 million were Vodacom branded devices.

Total active customers reached 33.7 million with 1.6 million new customers in the 
first half. ARPU of R112 in the second quarter was up from R110 in the first quarter 
as customers opted for better phones and used more voice and data. The number of 
active contract customers grew 2.4% to 4.9 million and less customers chose to 
move to other providers, with churn falling to 7.3% from 10.2% a year ago. Vodacom SA 
moved 81% of contract customers to new price plans with better value offerings. The 
number of active prepaid customers grew 3.7% to 28.8 million, largely due to the 
success of customer value management programmes. The popularity of prepaid 
voice bundles, particularly the new “Just for you” offer, supported the growth in 
customers and voice revenue. Prepaid voice bundle purchases were up 35.2% to 
almost 353 million in the first half of this year. 

Data revenue increased grew 33.4% to R8 267 million, due to strong data demand. 
More affordable devices and data bundles supported a 48.0% increase in data traffic. 
Data revenue made up 34.3% of service revenue, up from 26.4% a year ago. Active 
data customers increased 6.8% to 17.8 million and sales of data bundles doubled 
from last year due to more affordable daily bundles. Active smart devices on the 
network increased 30.9% to 12.6 million and the average amount of data used per 
month grew 18.5% to 550MB. Tablets on the network increased 126.2% to 1.4 million 
following the success of the Vodacom branded 3G Smart Tab

Vodacom Business continues to deliver strong growth as Vodacom SA leverage 
network reliability and our leading mobile brand to move more deeply into fixed-line. 
Fixed-line and business managed services increased 31.1% year on year and now 
comprises 15.3% of total Vodacom Business service revenue. Growth was supported 
by the increased demand for fixed services, particularly IP-VPN offers as well as cloud 
and hosting services as customers sign up for cloud solutions such as SAP HANA 
software and Microsoft Office 365. Machine-to-machine (‘M2M’) customers increased 
17.5% to 1.9 million. Vodacom Business service revenue now contributes 22.7% of 
South African service revenue. 

Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (‘EBITDA’) 
increased 13.1% to R12 262 million with EBITDA margin expanding 2.8 ppts to 38.7% 
due to a strong focus on cost efficiencies. We benefited from the commercial 
changes made in the second half of last year, where several actions were taken to 
reduce costs, such as reducing prepaid voucher commission; halving the net cost of 
SIMs and repurchasing our customer base from Nashua Mobile (Pty) Limited. Other 
cost saving initiatives included maintenance contract renegotiations, self-providing 
more of our transmission as well as rationalising our property portfolio.

Capital expenditure of R4.0 billion allowed Vodacom SA to widen its 3G and LTE/4G 
data coverage, improve voice quality and increase data speeds. 3G coverage increased 
to 98% of the population and LTE/4G coverage to 47%, up from 32% a year ago. 
High-speed transmission was extended to 85% of Vodacom SA’s sites. During the period, 
Vodacom commenced fibre deployments to both residential estates and businesses 
and focused more of our capital spend on new billing systems to allow us to transition 
from a predominately mobile company to a unified communications provider.

Customer experience improved with substantial gains in customer satisfaction 
measures. A number of initiatives, including the Vodafone global CARE programme, 
supported this improvement. Specific improvements included better communication 
with customers around network enhancements; in-store support to ensure customers 
are connected easily and their devices are properly set up; making it easier to view 
the use of, and to purchase, data bundles; and self-help service channels like the 
Vodacom App, which are not only improving the customer experience but reducing 
the call volumes to its call centres.

On 23 September 2015, the Vodacom SA agreed to purchase the Vodacom customer 
base from Altech Autopage (Pty) Limited, subject to the approval of the Competition 
authorities.

As announced on 2 July 2015, Vodacom SA got approval from the Independent 
Communications Authority of South Africa (‘ICASA’) and a positive recommendation 
from the Competition Commission of South Africa to the Competition Tribunal, to 
purchase Neotel. The deal is subject to certain conditions, and the ICASA and 
Competition Tribunal public consultation processes are underway.

Vodacom SA has made good progress in building its brand and earning the trust of 
its stakeholders. Vodacom SA was voted the Top Brand for both consumer and 
business in the telecoms category in the Sunday Times Top Brands Survey. It was 
also recognised as the Top Employer in the telecoms industry by the Top Employers 
Institute and the most reputable telecoms operator in the fifth annual Mail and 
Guardian Top Companies Reputation index.

YEBOYETHU – THE NUMBERS EXPLAINED
YeboYethu’s condensed interim financial statements for the six months ended 
30 September 2015 have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’) and comply with the disclosure requirements 
set out in International Accounting Standard 34: Interim Financial Reporting 
(‘IAS 34’), the Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the South African Institute 
of Chartered Accountants (‘SAICA’) Accounting Practices Committees and the 
requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa. The results have been 
presented together with the results for the six months ended 30 September 2014 
and year ended 31 March 2015. 

An explanation of the significant items contained in the YeboYethu condensed 
statement of comprehensive income for the period is provided below.

Six months ended 
30 September

Year 
ended 

31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Income1  10 950  9 120  14 776
Expenses2  (1 253)  (2 748)  (3 753)

Operating profit  9 697  6 372  11 023 
Finance income  463  518  953
Finance cost (*) (*) (*) 
Gains/(loss) on remeasurement of financial 
instrument3 57 710 95 792  (58 166)
Profit/(loss) before taxation  67 870 102 682  (46 190)
Taxation (10 891) (18 008)  10 580

Net profit/(loss)  56 979 84 674 (35 611) 

(*) Less than R500.
1  YeboYethu received dividends of R10.9 million in the period under review, R9.1 million in the prior period and R14.8 million 

for the financial year ended 31 March 2015. 
2  During the six months ended 30 September 2015, YeboYethu’s expenses were R1.3 million, down 54.4% from R2.7 million 

in the prior period. The main costs were for the printing and postage of the annual report, transaction fees relating to the 
payment of dividends, hosting the annual general meeting and transfer secretary fees.

3  The value of the financial asset in the period under review grew by R57.7 million, compared to the gain of R95.8 million in 
the prior period ended 30 September 2014. The financial asset is the YeboYethu call option that allows Vodacom SA to 
purchase a number of Vodacom SA ‘A’ ordinary shares from YeboYethu at the end of the facilitation period (October 2018). 
This is required so that YeboYethu can settle any outstanding balance on the “notional loan” provided to YeboYethu at this 
time. It is important to consider that Vodacom SA’s BBBEE transaction is a long-term investment which, through the 
substantial financing provided by Vodacom SA, has lowered the exposure for individual investors. Shareholders will 
appreciate that uncertainty is a feature of a volatile environment. 

Annual general meeting

YeboYethu hosted its seventh annual general meeting (‘AGM’) on 1 October 2015. 
Shareholders adopted the annual financial statements for the year ended 
31 March 2015, voted on the election of directors, appointed the members of the 
audit committee and re-appointed PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as YeboYethu’s 
external auditor. Prior to the AGM, a presentation was given to shareholders on the 
valuation of the company and the OTC share trading platform. The results of the AGM 
are available on www.yeboyethu.co.za.

Dividends 

Dividends are declared and paid annually as per the dividend policy. The final 
dividend of R13.8 million for the 2015 financial year was declared on 30 June 2015 
and paid on 7 July 2015.
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the six months ended 30 September 2015 

R’000

Six months ended 
30 September

Year
ended

31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 9 974 6 634 10 531 
Taxation paid (133) (118) (290)
Net dividends paid (13 820) (18 397) (17 985)

Net cash flows utilised in operating activities (3 979) (11 881) (7 744)

Cash flows from investing activities
Finance income received 463 518 953 

Net cash flows generated from investing activities 463 518 953 

Cash flows from financing activities
Finance cost paid (*) (*) (*) 
Overnight deposit movement 11 487 1 348 (3 249)

Net cash flows generated from/(utilised in) 
financing activities 11 487 1 348 (3 249)

Net cash flows in cash and cash equivalents 7 971 (10 015) (10 040)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning  
of the period/year 3 145 13 185 13 185 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end  
of the period/year 11 116 3 170 3 145 

(*) Less than R500.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 September 2015

1. Nature of business
  The company was incorporated on 19 June 2008 under the laws of the Republic of South Africa. 

The principal activities of the company are to carry on business of holding Vodacom (Proprietary) 
Limited (‘Vodacom SA’) ordinary shares and ‘A’ ordinary shares as well as to acquire and hold 
interests in Vodacom Group Limited (‘Vodacom Group’) and its subsidiaries and associated 
companies, for the benefit of shareholders.

  There has been no material changes to the nature of the company’s business from 31 March 2015.

2.  Basis of preparation
  The condensed interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2015 have 

been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 as issued by the IASB, the Financial Reporting Guides as 
issued by SAICA Accounting Practices Committee, and the requirements of the Companies Act of 
2008, as amended. The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the 
historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value or at 
amortised cost, and are presented in South African rand, as this is the currency in which the 
majority of the company’s transactions are denominated. 

  The significant accounting policies, judgements, estimates of amounts and methods of 
computation are consistent in all material respects with those applied in the annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2015. The significant accounting policies are available for 
inspection at the company’s registered office.

  The company adopted the new, revised or amended accounting pronouncements as issued by the 
IASB, which were effective and applicable to the company from 1 April 2015, none of which had 
any material impact on the company’s financial results for the year.

  Full details on changes in accounting policies will be disclosed in the company’s annual financial 
statements for the year ending 31 March 2016, which will be available online.

  The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements was supervised by the Director, 
CT Ralebitso, B.Eng. and has been independently reviewed by the independent auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. whose unmodified review report is available for inspection at the 
Company’s registered office.

3. Finance income

R’000

Six months ended
30 September

Year
ended

31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Interest income
Interest on taxation income – 29 29 
Bank and Vodacom Group Limited deposits 463 489 924 

463 518 953 

4. Financial assets
  The company acquired a 3.44% investment in Vodacom SA during the 2009 financial year by 

obtaining ordinary shares and ‘A’ ordinary shares for the benefit of its shareholders as part of the 
Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment transaction (‘BBBEE’) as follows:

R’000

As at
30 September 

As at
31 March 

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Financial asset at fair value through 
profit or loss
Vodacom South Africa option asset
7,200,000 ordinary shares at R25.00 each 180 000 180 000 180 000 
82,800,000 ‘A’ ordinary shares at R2.1739 each 180 000 180 000 180 000 
75,000,000 ‘A’ ordinary shares at R0.00001 each 1 1 1 

360 001 360 001 360 001 

Accumulated fair value adjustment 785 234 881 482 727 524 

1 145 235 1 241 483 1 087 525 

Reconciliation
Opening balance 1 087 525 1 145 691 1 145 691 
Fair value adjustment 57 710 95 792   (58 166) 

Closing balance   1 145 235 1 241 483   1 087 525 

  A Monte Carlo methodology was adopted to value the option asset. The Monte Carlo simulation 
allows for the option model to consider the dependencies which exist among the company value, 
the dividends paid, the notional funding value and the remitted value. 

4. Financial assets (continued)

 Notional funding
  The notional funding does not give rise to a legal obligation but only facilitates the share 

repurchase mechanism. The notional funding carried a 9.8% notional interest compounded daily 
however, effective 1 April 2015 the interest rate on the notional funding has reduced to 8.0%. The 
company received a notional dividend on these shares calculated on the basis of the actual dividend 
paid to ordinary shareholders, divided by ordinary shares and ‘A’ ordinary shares which was used as 
a notional payment. The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to dividends but the holders of ‘A’ 
ordinary shares will only be entitled to dividends once the notional funding has been settled.

  The closing balance as at 30 September 2015 of the notional funding after the interest and 
dividends for the employee scheme and black public and business partners is as follows:

R’000

As at
30 September

As at
31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Reconciliation of notional funding
Opening balance 3 139 587 3 132 683 3 132 683 
Notional interest accrued 126 892 157 074 311 720 

3 266 479 3 289 757 3 444 402 
Less: notional dividend received (225 908) (188 137) (304 815)

3 040 571 3 101 620 3 139 587 

5. Accounts receivable

R’000

As at
30 September

As at
31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Interest receivable 1 – – 
Vodacom Group Limited 3 819 10 709 15 306 
Prepayments 19 18 46 

3 839 10 727 15 352 

  All accounts receivables are rand denominated, short-term and interest is earned at money 
market rates on the amount receivable from Vodacom Group.

6. Share capital
6.1 Ordinary share capital

R’000

As at 
30 September

As at
31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Authorised
40.0 million (30 September 2014: 40.0 million, 
31 March 2015: 40.0 million) ordinary shares at 
R0.00001 (30 September 2014: R0.00001, 
31 March 2015: R0.00001) each. * * * 

Issued
Closing balance at the end of the period/year * * * 

6.2 ‘N’ordinary shares

R’000

As at 
30 September

As at
31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Authorised
12.0 million authorised ‘N’ ordinary shares 
at R0.00001 each. * * * 

Issued
12.0 million issued ‘N’ ordinary shares 
at R0.00001 each. * * * 

  ‘N’ ordinary shares rank pari passu to ordinary shares other than the fact that they will not earn any 
dividends until the notional funding by Vodacom SA to purchase the ‘A’ ordinary shares in 
Vodacom SA is settled.

  There were no changes to the ‘N’ ordinary shares for the six months period ended 
30 September 2015, six months period ended 30 September 2014 and year ended 31 March 2015, 
respectively.

7. Ordinary share premium

R’000

As at 
30 September 

As at 
31 March 

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Ordinary share premium
Closing balance at the end of the period/year 359 883 359 883 359 883 

  Effective 3 February 2014 the over-the-counter market for the trading of the company’s ordinary 
shares was launched. Deceased shareholders’ estates are now able to sell the company’s ordinary 
shares on the over-the-counter market however no repurchase of shares by the company from the 
deceased shareholders’ estate occurred in the current period. No effect of the share premium in 
the current period from that stated as at 31 March 2015.

  No shares were repurchased by the company during the current period and in the 2015 financial 
period/year as the over-the-counter trading facility became available for the deceased estates’ to 
sell the shares, effective 3 February 2014.

 (*)  Less than R500.

8. Accounts payable

R’000

As at 
30 September

As at 
31 March 

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Trade payables 246 427 184 
OTC trading account 2 711 3 005 2 523 

2 957 3 432 2 707 

  The average credit period is 30 days (six months period ended 30 September 2014: 30 days, year 
ended 31 March 2015: 30 days). No interest is charged on trade payables.

9. Related parties
  All transactions with related parties have been made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in 

arm’s length transactions.

R’000

As at 
30 September

As at
31 March 

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

9.1 Balances with related parties
Accounts receivable
Vodacom Group Limited 3 819 10 709 15 306 

9.2 Transactions with related parties
Vodacom Group Limited
Finance income received 310 278 924 
Vodacom (Proprietary) Limited
Dividends received 10 950 9 120 14 776

10. Carrying amounts of financial instruments
 Carrying amounts of financial instruments analysed by category are as follows: 

R’000

As at 
30 September

As at
31 March 

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1 145 235 1 241 483 1 087 525 
Available-for-sale financial asset * * * 
Loans and receivables 14 936 13 879 18 451 

1 160 171 1 255 362 1 105 976 

Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 2 957 3 432 2 707 

 (*) Less than R500. 

11. Fair value hierarchy
  An analysis of the financial instrument, Vodacom SA option asset, measured at fair value and 

disclosed as level three based on the degree to which the fair value is observable, is as follows:

R’000

As at 
30 September 

As at
31 March

2015
Reviewed

2014
Reviewed

2015
Audited

Level three
Financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss, classified as held for trading
 Vodacom SA option asset (Refer Note 4) 1 145 235 1 241 483 1 087 525 

Level three uses data inputs for the valuation of 
the asset that are not based on observable 
market data.

Reconciliation of fair value
Measurement in level three
  Opening balance at the beginning of the 

period/year 1 087 525 1 145 691 1 145 691 
  Recognised in net gains/(loss) on 

remeasurement and disposal of financial 
instruments 57 710 95 792 (58 166)

Closing balance at the end of the period/year 1 145 235 1 241 483 1 087 525 

12. Services in-kind
  The board cannot reliably determine a fair value for services received in-kind that consist primarily 

of participation by board members in the business of the company, and as a result does not 
recognise the value of these services received in income.

13. Events after the reporting period
  The directors are not aware of any matter or circumstance arising since the end of the reporting 

period, not otherwise dealt with in the condensed interim financial statements, which significantly 
affected the financial position of the company as at 30 September 2015 and the results of its 
operations and cash flows for the six months ended 30 September 2015.

Midrand
20 November 2015

www.yeboyethu.co.za


